Form # P 04

DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK

CITY OF PORTLAND

Please Read Application And Notes, If Any, Attached

BU

Permit Number: 090045

This is to certify that _____ILTS_VIII_LLC /Turner Contra g & Rer

has permission to ____

Vacant Space- Phase I Demo in or non-s ctural p o exterior rear canopy itions, D

AT 106 PINE TREE IND PKWY

254 A003001 CE

provided that the person or persons, file or commend on ac ting this permit shall comply with all and of the O ces of the City of Portland regulating of the provisions of the Statutes of Ma the construction, maintenance and use a buildings and structures, and of the application on file in this department.

Apply to Public Works for street line and grade if nature of work requires such information.

Noti tion o spectio nust be rocured give nd writte ermissid befo his bui g or pa hereof is or oth d-in. 24 lathe NOTICE IS REQUIRED. HOU

A certificate of occupancy must be procured by owner before this building or part thereof is occupied.

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS

Fire Dept. CATT 32

Health Dept.

Appeal Board

Other

Department Name

Hityras M. May (Cen 0/126/09
Director-Building & Inspection Solvices

PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS CARD

| City of Portland, Maine | - Building or Use | Permit . | Application 1 | Permit No: | Issue Date: | CBL: |
|--|---------------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------|--------------|----------------------------------|
| 389 Congress Street, 04101 | Tel: (207) 874-8703 | 3, Fax: (2 | 07) 874-8716 | 09-0045 | | 254 A003001 |
| Location of Construction: | Owner Name: | | | ner Address: | | Phone: |
| 106 PINE TREE IND PKWY | PKWY JLTS VIII LLC | | 73 | 73 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD | | |
| Business Name: Contractor Name | | : C | | Contractor Address: | | Phone |
| Turner Contra | | acting & R | emodeling P.0 | P.O. Box 2106 Windham | | 2078922056 |
| Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: | | | Per | mit Type: | | Zone: |
| | | | D | emolitions - Int | erior | |
| Past Use: Proposed Use: | | | Per | rmit Fee: | Cost of Work | : CEO District: |
| Office / Warehouse - Post Off | fice Office / Ware | Office / Warehouse - Vacant Space- | | \$320.00 | \$30,000 | 0.00 3 |
| | Phase I Demo | | 1 | RE DEPT: | Approved | INSPECTION: |
| | | itions, Demo exterior | | | Denied | Use Group L'on Men Waype: |
| | rear canopy | | | | | 5 |
| | | | | See Condit | (D(V.) | Use Group Commen Wype: De 5 |
| Proposed Project Description: | | _ | | | -7 | |
| Vacant Space- Phase I Demo | interior non-structural p | partitions, | | Signature: Si | | Signature: 2 01/26/09 |
| exterior rear canopy | * | | PEI | DESTRIAN ACTI | VITIES DIST | RICT (P.A.D.) |
| | , | | Act | Action: Approved Approved | | oved w/Conditions Denied |
| | | | Signat | | | Date: |
| Permit Taken By: | Date Applied For: | | • | Zoning | Approval | |
| ldobson | 01/16/2009 | Specie | al Zone or Daviews | Zonia | | Historic Preservation |
| 1. This permit application de | | Special Zone or Reviews | | | ıg Appeal | |
| Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and Federal Rules. 2. Building permits do not include plumbing, septic or electrical work. 3. Building permits are void if work is not started within six (6) months of the date of issuance. False information may invalidate a building permit and stop all work | | Shor | eland | Variance | • | Not in District or Landm |
| | | ☐ Wetl | Wetland Miscell | | neous | Does Not Require Review |
| | | ☐ Flood Zone ☐ Subdivision | | Condition Condition | onal Use | Requires Review |
| | | | | Interpret | ation | Approved |
| | | Site: | Plan | Approve | d | ☐ Approved w/Conditions |
| | | _{Mai} □ | Minor MM | Denied | | Denied |
| pr. 357 5 7 6 6 7 2 | 1.1 | | , | | | ABM |
| [Ed. alli | Di Cal | Date: | condition for | Date: | | Date: |
| | | Date. | TION ASM. | Dute. | | |
| 1 - 1 - 2 - 2 | 2009 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Circ | | | | | | |
| The second district of the second sec | | CE | RTIFICATION | | | |
| hereby certify that I am the ov | | | | | | |
| have been authorized by the o | | | | | | |
| urisdiction. In addition, if a perhall have the authority to enter | | | | | | |
| - - | i an areas covered by s | uen penni | at ally reasonable | e nour to entore | e me provis | ion of the code(s) applicable to |
| uch nermit. | | | | | | |
| such permit. | | | | | | |
| such permit. | | | | | | |

DATE

PHONE

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE

General Building Permit Application

f you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

| Location/Address of Construction: 106 | Pine Tree Industiral Pa | 1 kway |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|
| Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/A | rea Square Footage of Lot | Number of Stories |
| 36,0 | 00 | |
| Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot | Applicant *must be owner, Lessee or Bu | , - |
| Chart# Block# Lot# | Name JLTS III LL | • 1 |
| 7) | Address 59 Centre Street | |
| | City, State & Zip Brock ton, Ma. | 0930 |
| Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) | Owner (if different from Applicant) | Cost Of |
| | Name | Work: \$ 30,000 |
| | Address | C of O Fee: \$ 300.00 |
| | City, State & Zip | Total Fee: \$ 320 |
| | | Total Fee: \$ |
| Current legal use (i.e. single family) If vacant, what was the previous use? | Eller hour Wumber of Residen | tial Units |
| | Warehouse | |
| Is property part of a subdivision? | If yes, please name | |
| Is property part of a subdivision? Project description: Phase I | or non structural | particutions |
| Demo exterio | r rear Canopy | |
| Contractor's name: Turner Br | os. Construction | |
| Address: 34 Bellows R | . L | |
| City, State & Zip Ray 44 hour | Mass. 02767 | Telephone: <u>508 - 823 - 63</u> 03 |
| Who should we contact when the permit is ready | | |
| Mailing address: 34 Bellows | | |
| Please submit all of the information of | outlined on the applicable Check | list. Failure to |

do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

| | | | | IAM 1 0 0000 |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|------------|------------------------|---------------|
| Signature: Jun | un C Cellolunes | Date: | 1-14-09 | JAN I (; ZUJ9 |
| Th | is is not a permit; you may not | commence A | NY work until the perr | nit is issue |
| Revised 9-26-08 | ED GRENE (50 | 802 (81 | 5737 | |

City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit

389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716

 Permit No:
 Date Applied For:
 CBL:

 09-0045
 01/16/2009
 254 A003001

| Location of Construction: | Owner Name: | Owner Address: | Phone: |
|---------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|----------------|
| 106 PINE TREE IND PKWY | JLTS VIII LLC | 73 INDUSTRIAL PARK RD | |
| Business Name: | Contractor Name: | Contractor Address: | Phone |
| | Turner Contracting & Remodeling | P.O. Box 2106 Windham | (207) 892-2056 |
| Lessee/Buyer's Name | Phone: | Permit Type: | - |
| | | Demolitions - Interior | |

| | Bemontions - Interior |
|--|---|
| Proposed Use: | Proposed Project Description: |
| Office / Warehouse - WB Mason - Vacant Space- Phase I Demo interior non-structural partitions, Demo exterior rear canopy | Vacant Space- Phase I Demo interior non-structural partitions, Demo exterior rear canopy |
| | |

Dept: Zoning

Status: Approved with Conditions

Reviewer: Ann Machado

Approval Date:

01/16/2009

Ok to Issue:

Ok to Issue:

Note:

1) This permit is for demolition only. Any tenant fit up work will require a separate permit application.

2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that work.

Dept: Building

Status: Approved with Conditions

Reviewer: Tom Markley

Approval Date:

01/26/2009

Note:

1) Demolition permit only. No other construction activities allowed.

- 2) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, HVAC or exhaust systems. Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.
- 3) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review and approval prior to work.

Dept: Fire

Status: Approved with Conditions

Reviewer: Capt Keith Gautreau

Approval Date: 01/21/2009

Ok to Issue: 🗹

Note:

- 1) All means of egress to remain accessible at all times
- 2) Fire Alarm system shall be maintained.

If system is to be off line over 4 hours a fire watch shall be in place.

Dispatch notification required 874-8576.

3) Sprinkler protection shall be maintained.

Where the system is to be shut down for maintenance or repair, the system shall be checked at the end of each day to insure the system has been placed back in service.

Cohasset Office: 8 Highland Court Cohasset, MA 02025 Felophone (781) 383-2722 Facsimile (781) 383-2885

January 15, 2009

VIA EMAIL

rturner@turnerbrothers.com Mr. Robert Turner Turner Brothers LLC 34 Bellows Road Raynham, MA 02767

RE: Demolition Project

Subject Parcel: 106 Pine Tree Industrial Parkway, Portland, ME

Owner: JLTS VIII. L.L.C. Tenant: W.B. Mason Co., Inc.

My Clients: JLTS VIII L.L.C.-W.B. Mason Co., Inc.

Dear Bob:

Please be advised that I am legal counsel to JLTS VIII. L.L.C. ("JLTS") in connection with certain commercial real estate with a Building thereon it owns located at 106 Pine Tree Industrial Parkway, Portland, ME ("the Property").

Per your request, this letter is to confirm that **Turners Brothers LLC** ("TB") has been authorized by JLTS to perform certain demolition work inside the Building at the Property pursuant to and in accordance with a written itemized bid submitted by TB to JLTS on or about January 9, 2009, in connection therewith, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Very truly yours,

Thomas E. Behenna

TEB/ct
Enclosure
C: Mr. Leo J. Meehan, III (via e-mail)
Mr. Christopher Meehan (via e-mail)



Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life • www.portlandmaine.gov

Penny St. Louis Littell-Director of Planning and Development Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

October 23, 2008

Thomas E. Behenna, Esq. 60 State Street – Suite 700 Boston, MA 02109

RE: 106 Pine Tree Industrial Parkway – 254-A-003 (the "Property") – I-M Zone

Dear Attorney Behenna,

I am in receipt of your request for a zoning determination letter concerning the Property. It is my understanding that the proposed buyer, W.B. Mason Co., intends to use the Property to operate a wholesale distribution and warehouse facility for office supply products and office furniture with accompanying office space and a small retail outlet to sell used and/or slightly damaged office furniture.

Warehousing and distribution facilities (14-247(e)) and general business offices (14-247(t)) are uses permitted by right. Section 14-247(s) allows incidental accessory uses. Section 14-249(b) specifically prohibits retail trade that is <u>not</u> ancillary to a permitted use.

After further conversations with you on October 23, 2008, I gained a bit more information concerning the proposed retail component. The area of the entire building is approximately 36,000 square feet. The retail component would be approximately 5,000 square feet in size. Only used or damaged office furniture, not new furniture, and not all products in the warehouse, will be offered for sale. At this time I do not have any specific floor plans to further assess this use.

Based on all the information available to me at this time, I have determined the specifically described retail component for W.B. Mason Co., Inc. could qualify as an accessory, ancillary retail use to the principal use(s) of warehouse and distribution and general offices.

I temper my determination opinion pending a permit application for the change of use with alterations that will show further data and floor plans concerning the retail component. However, the preliminary information supplied to this office leads me to believe that any offending details could be resolved.

If there would be any future change to the retail component that expanded the use or the size of the area, it would be subject to further review by this office to ensure continued compliance with the Land Use Zoning Ordinance.

At this time, I am not aware of any violations or pending violations of land use or other City ordinances in regards to the Property.

This determination letter does not serve as a substitute for any permits that are required under all City Ordinances.

Very truly yours,

Marge Schmuckal Zoning Administrator

Cc: file

COMMERCIAL BUILDING INSPECTION

106 Pine Tree Industrial Parkway Portland, Maine

CRITER LE GIVEERS

COMMERCIAL BUILDING INSPECTION

106 Pine Tree Industrial Parkway Portland, Maine

Prepared for:

Ed Gagne W. B. Mason 73 Industrial Park Road Saco, ME 04072

Prepared by:

Criterium—Mooney Engineers 22 Monument Square, Suite 300 Portland, ME 04101 (207) 775-1969

August 29, 2008

CME Project No. 08-164

Date of Inspection: September 5, 2008

14.0 LIFE AND FIRE SAFETY/AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

14.1 Observations and Evaluation

This building is equipped with a wet pipe fire sprinkler system. The main valve is located at the left wall of the building in the distribution area. The inspection tag is current and indicates regular quarterly inspections. The building has an alarm system that notifies the fire department directly. There are no external security cameras. A key pad locking system exists at all entranceways.

The office entrance has a handicap ramp with nearby handicap parking spaces. The office area's restrooms are not ADA compliant as the sinks are not wheelchair accessible.

14.2 Recommendations

None at this time

15.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SCAN

15.1 Observations and Evaluation

As the building was built in 1987 it is highly unlikely that asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) are present. Similarly, as the building was built after 1977 it is not likely that lead paint was used in any parts of the building. We did not observe any areas or materials that would suggest otherwise. It should be noted that there were no samples taken or lab testing done as part of the scope of this inspection to confirm these assumptions.

15.2 Recommendations

• None at this time.

16.0 SITE

O

16.1 Observations and Evaluation

The site has over 100 available parking spaces. As the facility was formerly used as a US Postal distribution operation, the right side of the building has two canopied loading islands. These islands and surrounding parking spaces have power pole outlets to allow the cold weather heating of vehicle engine blocks.

Sealing and striping of the parking areas is recommended in year one and every five years or so.



January 14, 2009

Mr. Robert Turner Turner Brothers LLC 34 Bellows Road Raynham, MA 02767

Dear Bob:

RE: W.B. Mason, Portland, Maine

This letter authorizes Robert Turner of Turner Brothers LLC, Raynham, Massachusetts, to proceed with the above referenced project, authorizing him to do demolition work inside of our Portland facility.

Very truly yours,

Leo J. Mechan President & CEO

LJM/jm

